SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR. 13.01.2016 R/COURT NO. 1 ITEM NO. 61

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) Nos. 16780-16815 AND 17167 OF 2015

Seed Works International Pvt. Ltd. & Anr. Etc.

Petitioner

Versus

Nampelly Sudhakar Etc. Etc.

Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 12th October, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order was passed:-

> "Sole respondent of both petitions herein is still not served However, the Mr. Prashant Kr Tyagi appearing on Counsel, behalf of M/s Venkat Palvi Law Associates has appeared for the sole respondent in SLP(C) No. 16815/2015. **Vakalatnama** and affidavit be filed within the respective stipulated time.

> Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps in respect of the sole respondent in SLP(C) No. 17167/2015 within four weeks time. Notice thereafter be issued.

> > List again on 13.01.2016."

SLP (C) Nos. 16780-16815 of 2015

It is submitted that Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Advocate has on 03.11.2015 filed Vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 20 and 22 to 36 but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. Service of Respondent No. 21 is incomplete.

SLP (C) No. 17167 of 2015

It is submitted that notice was issued on 12.12.2015 to the sole respondent through Regd. A.D. post. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover have been received back so far. Service of the show cause notice in the matter is incomplete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 12TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. Sumanth Nookala, Advocate

Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR